
 

 

MEETING 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Felix Byers 
 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Val Duschinsky 
Linda Freedman 
 

Rohit Grover 
Anne Hutton 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Danny Rich 
Julian Teare 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Saira Don Eva Greenspan Kathy Levine 
Arjun Mittra Ammar Naqvi Stephen Sowerby 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 15th November 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman 020 8359 6452 

pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
has reduced by £5.43 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if Any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if Any)  
 

 

7.   Elective Home Education - TO FOLLOW  
 

 

8.   Special Educational Places Plan  
 

11 - 36 

9.   Business Planning  
 

37 - 56 

10.   Family Services Quarterly Update - TO FOLLOW  
 

 

11.   Committee Work Programme  
 

57 - 60 

12.   Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent (if Any)  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
     

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 
 

13 September 2021 
 

Members Present: - 
 

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Felix Byers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Corrections to the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2021: 
 
Amendment to sentence under Item 7, para. 3: ‘This policy aims to strengthen the link 
between the two.’ 
 
Amendment to sentence under Item 7, para. 5: ‘Councillor Nagus Narenthira, duly 
seconded and moved the following motion.’ 
 
Amendment to sentence under Item 7, para. 9: ‘Following the discussion on the 
proposed motion, Councillor Narenthira and the Committee agreed to the following 
amendment highlighted.’ 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Education & Safeguarding 
Committee held on 7 June 2021 be approved as a correct record subject to the 
amendments above. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None. 
 

7.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Executive Director for Children’s Services, Chris Munday, presented the report.  
 
It was noted that although services had performed well during the pandemic and 
received a positive outcome from the recent Ofsted focussed visit, there were challenges 
such as the influx of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in Barnet. 
Despite such challenges, the Senior Leadership Team continued to improve services to 
meet children’s needs. Members queried what strategies were in place for effective case 
recording and ‘All About Me’ plans.  
 
Social Workers continue to maintain good relationships with children and were able to 
action appropriate support for their needs.  Staff workshops have been held to address 
barriers and ways to improve recordings. There are ongoing projects in relation to 
improving the systems to promote better recording.  
 
The Director of Children Social Care, Brigitte Jordaan, informed that Life Story work was 
different to the child’s Care Plan. The new format, ‘All About Me’ assessment and plan 
was introduced to ensure it was the plan was written from the child’s perspective and not 
that of the social worker. Better ways to store and record life story work is being 
explored. 
 
The service achieved a break-even budget but to minimise the risk of future overspends, 
as a result of the pandemic, small reserves have had to be built.  
 
Members raised a question as to the number of children being trafficked and who may be 
categorised as UASC and whether it had an impact on services. It’s not always possible 
to ascertain an accurate picture on trafficked children who were either in the UK or 
UASC, as children do not disclose the details of their journey to the UK and it is not 
possible to report on the details due to its sensitive nature. Where evidence of trafficking 
is found during assessments, the young person would be referred to the correct 
organisations.  
 
Members questioned whether a change to the definition of trafficking was needed as 
children in Barnet, affiliated to gangs, may be subjected to trafficking.  It was noted that 
this area of concern is complex and Family Services has had some success in 
partnership with the police in disrupting trafficking activity into Barnet  
 
Some data and a report Family Services’ approach in relation to children being trafficked 
would be presented at the next Committee. Members also requested an index of the 
abbreviations used in reports.  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman congratulated the Family Services division on 
the outcome of the Ofsted Focussed Visit and thanked all the staff in Children’s Services 
for all their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 

- That Committee notes and provides comments on the performance 
information summarised in the report and provided in Appendix 1. 
 

6



 

3 

- That Committee notes the outcome of the Ofsted Focussed visit and 
provides comments on the findings published in the letter provided in 
Appendix 2. 

 
- That Committee approves a further recommendation to refer the Ofsted 

letter on their focused visit to the London Borough of Barnet Family 
Services to full Council to consider and comment in their role as corporate 
parents to the Borough’s Looked After Children. 

 
 

8.    FAMILY FRIENDLY UPDATE  
 
In refence to family friendly objectives, the Executive Director for Children’s Services 
recommended the commissioning of the Youth Perception Survey and that the Council 
stop taking part in the UNICEF Child Friendly Cities and Communities Programme, as it 
had not generated the improvements required in Barnet.  
 
Members referred to universal credit claims and growing unemployment. Areas of 
concerns would continue to be addressed by Officers and to support families with 
benefits whilst driving the Employment Strategy which would alleviate some issues. 
Meetings with London Councils were held regularly to address key issues such as 
poverty and universal credit to ensure best practice. 
 
Members commended the results of the Youth Perception Survey that showed increased 
improvements in services, which was a result of hard work and positive engagement. 
Members also commended all staff and Head Teachers in schools for their outstanding 
work. 
 
With the increasing need for mental wellbeing support in children and young people in 
schools and the community and the concerns arising from the recent child suicides in 
Barnet, additional funding and resources have been placed into clinical services and 
organisations like KOOTH.  As communities and schools reopen and children reconnect 
with trusted adults, referrals into Family Services has significantly increased. Detailed 
work is being completed to understand and respond to these pressures on the system. 
 
Suitable accommodation was in place for Care Leavers.  The Director of Children Social 
Care highlighted that cross partnership working will hopefully lead to the successfully 
acquisition of an additional 30 housing units by Barnet Homes by the end of year for 
Care Leavers. 
 
Members requested that unemployment figures and data on those who were moving to 
zero hours contracts be made available at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

- That Committee notes the report. 
 
- Th
[...]
s education and some training but not 
employment whilst their claim is being processed. They have no access to benefits. 
 
Planned destinations in relation to young people would be fed back at a future meeting. 
 
Adopt London North was beneficial to the children, due to their expertise in family finding 
and their pan London approach enabled them to commission special guardianship 
support efficiently during the pandemic, which supported care arrangements that were 
under considerable strain during the lockdowns. 
 
Reversal of plans for adoption have resulted from delays in court proceedings, but in all 
cases the changed were in the best interest of the child as the plans changed to 
permanent placement with their foster carers or returning to their parents where personal 
circumstances had improved. 
   
Members suggested adding page numbers to the appendices of the annual report for 
easy navigation. 
 
 

8



 

5 

11.    THERAPIES  
 
RESOLVED: 

- That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee notes the award 
of a two-year contract (1st September 2021-31st August 2023) with 
Whittington Health NHS Trust for the provision of Children’s Integrated 
Therapies.  
 

- Total cost of a two-year contract is £6,611,024. The Local Authority’s 
contribution is £1,167,810 through DSG and BELS core funding. 

 
12.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 
That Committee notes the Forward Work Programme 2021-2022. 
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.35pm 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee 

 

18th November 2021 

Title  Special Educational Places Plan  

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          
Appendix –  Barnet Special Educational Places Plan – 
Consultation Document 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday,   
Executive Director, Children’s Services  
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7099 
 
Ian Harrison, 
Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning, 
Barnet Education and Learning Service 
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7943 

 
 
 
 

Summary 

The report provides an update on specialist provision for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities and sets out a draft plan (Barnet Special 
Educational Places Plan – Consultation Document) to ensure sufficiency of SEND provision 
in Barnet over the next three years.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

Page 2 of 8 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee approves the Barnet 
Special Educational Places Plan Consultation Document, which sets out proposals 
for additional provision of specialist places for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities and the proposed use of the Special 
Places Fund, and that the committee authorises the  Executive Director for 
Children’s Services to carry out consultation on the draft plan. 

2. That the committee authorises the Executive Director for Children’s Services, 
following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and in the light of the 
responses to the public consultation, to finalise the Special Educational Places Plan 
and proposals for use of the remaining Special Places Fund allocation. 

1. Why this report is needed 

 In March 2019, the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee received a report 
on the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy, including initial proposals 
for increasing the provision of specialist places for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities and the proposed use of the Special Places 
Fund.  It authorised the Executive Director for Children’s Services to finalise the Special 
Educational Places Plan and proposals for use of the remaining Special Places Fund 
allocation following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and in the light of 
the responses to the public consultation. 

 Subsequently, following the public consultation, in September 2019, the Executive 
Director for Children’s Services approved the Special Places Plan and proposals for 
allocation of the Special Provision Fund. 

 In November 2020, the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee received a 
report on education strategies, which included a draft new SEND and Inclusion Strategy 
2021-24, which was approved for consultation.  Following consultation the strategy was 
approved by the Executive Director for Children’s Services.  The strategy reported that 
the council had increased places at Oakleigh special school, Oak Lodge special school, 
Kisharon special school and Northway special school and was continuing to support the 
development of the Windmill Free school as part of the Oak Lodge Academy Trust so 
that more young people can have their needs met locally.  The strategy included plans 
to update the SEND sufficiency and needs analysis to provide the necessary data to 
inform decision making about further provision to meet future needs.  That would then 
lead to an updated Special Places Plan. 

 The report on education strategies in November 2020 also included an update on 
‘Planning for new school places update, which included details of the additional 
specialist SEND places created in the previous year and the plans for further additional 
places to be created in 2021. 

 The SEND sufficiency and needs analysis was completed earlier this year but has been 
reviewed and updated on a regular basis because of the significant increase in the 
number of children and young people with special educational needs who have an 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP).  The number rose from 2,402 in November 
2019 to 2,682 in November 2020 to 2,899 in September 2021, an increase of nearly 

12



 

Page 3 of 8 

21% in two years.  Although a significant proportion of children and young people with 
an EHCP attend mainstream schools, the increase in numbers has been matched by a 
proportionate increase in the need for specialist places in Special Schools and in 
Additional Resource Provisions (specialist provisions attached to mainstream schools).   

 Officers have responded to the growing demand for specialist places by seeking 
creative solutions to the provision of specialist places, which have gone beyond the 
previous Specialist Places plan.  This has included further expansion on the sites of 
special schools, additional ARP provision and the creation of special school satellites on 
mainstream school sites.  Special schools and mainstream schools have been very 
supportive and flexible in enabling the increased provision to be developed, often at 
short notice.  

 The attached consultation document sets out the development of additional specialist 
provision that has occurred since 2019, forecasts of the additional places required over 
the next three years and proposals on how to meet that additional need.    

 The draft plan (consultation document) also sets out proposals for allocating the 
additional capital funding made available to the council by the Department for Education 
for the creation of additional specialist places for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities. 

 It is proposed to consult on the draft Special Educational Places Plan between 19th 
November and 17th December.  Consultees will include the Barnet Parent-Carer Forum, 
schools, trade unions and delivery partners, including health and social care. Following 
consultation, and taking account of consultation responses, it is proposed that the 
Executive Director for Children’s Services, in consultation with the Chairman of this 
committee, be authorised to finalise the Special Educational Places Plan and the 
allocation of the Special Places Fund. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

 The draft Special Educational Places Plan sets out proposals to increase the provision 
of specialist places for children and young people with special educational needs to 
enable the council to meet its statutory duty to secure sufficient specialist places to meet 
the needs of children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities. 

3. Alternative options considered and not recommended 

 The Council could decide not to have a formal plan and to deal with increasing need on 
a case by case basis.  However, this is likely to lead to increased use of independent 
provision and does not meet the principles set out in the SEND Code of Practice, 
namely to involve children, their parents and young people in planning, commissioning 
and reviewing services, ensuring there is high quality provision to meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEN and focusing on inclusive practice.  

4. Post decision implementation 

 There will be consultation with stakeholders between 19th November and 17th 
December 2021 on the draft Special Educational Places Plan.  The Executive Director 

13



 

Page 4 of 8 

for Children’s Services will approve the final plan and the allocation of the Special 
Places Fund in the light of the consultation. 

5. Implications of decision  

 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

5.1.1 The quality of the education offer in Barnet is at the heart of Barnet’s continuing success 
as a place where people want to live, work and study. It plays a crucial part in making 
Barnet a popular and desirable place with many families attracted to the area by the good 
reputation of Barnet’s schools. 
 

5.1.2 Excellent educational outcomes and ensuring children and young people are equipped to 
meet the needs of employers are key to delivering the Council’s strategic objectives set 
out in its Corporate Plan, ‘The Barnet Plan 2021 to 2025’, based on the core principles of 
fairness, re
[...]
agreed 
to allocate £1.0 million towards the cost of the new Windmill school and £1.0 million 
towards the cost of re-providing an ARP at Claremont School when the school is 
rebuilt as part of the Brent Cross redevelopment. 

14



 

Page 5 of 8 

 

 Legal and Constitutional References 

5.3.1 Article 7 - Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships of the council’s 
constitution states that the committee has responsibility for all matters relating to 
children, schools, education and safeguarding.      

5.3.2 Section 7 of the Education Act 1996 places a duty on parent/carers of children of 
compulsory school age to ensure that their children receive an efficient full-time 
education suitable to their age, aptitude and ability and any special educational needs 
they may have either by regular attendance at school or otherwise.  

5.3.3 The Council has duties under the Children and Families Act 2014 in relation to children 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND).  It also has duties under that 
Act to consult parents, young people and other stakeholders on strategies and policies 
setting out how it will fulfil its duties.   

5.3.4 Section 13 of the Education Act 1996 places a duty on local authorities to secure 
efficient primary, secondary and further education are available to meet the needs of 
the population of their area. Section 13A requires local authorities to ensure that their 
functions are exercised with a view of promoting high standards, ensuring fair access 
to opportunity for education and training and promoting fulfilment of learning potential 
for children and young people in its area. Section 14 requires local authorities to 
secure sufficient schools and sufficient is defined by reference to number, character 
and equipment to provide appropriate education based on age, ability and aptitude, as 
well as ensuring diversity of provision. These duties are overarching duties and apply 
regardless of whether schools are main
[...]
aracteristic and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

5.7.2 The protected characteristics are: 

 age 

16



 

Page 7 of 8 

 disability; 

 gender reassignment; 

 pregnancy and maternity; 

 race; 

 religion or belief; 

 sex; 

 sexual orientation. 

5.7.3 The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into day-to-day 
business and to keep them under review in decision making, the design of policies and 
the delivery of services. School improvement monitoring, supporting and challenging 
arrangements ensure that the quality of education in Barnet is maintained and 
improved. Outcomes for all groups of children and young people are monitored 
including children with special educational needs and disabilities and disadvantaged 
children (those in receipt of free school meals and children looked after). Barnet’s 
Children and Young People Plan and the Education Strategy 2021-2024 both have a 
strong focus on improving outcomes for disadvantaged groups of children and young 
people.   

5.7.4 The Plan is intended to improve outcomes and choice for children and young people 
with SEN and will therefore positively impact on children and young adults, working 
age adults who are parents and children and young people with disabilities. 

 Corporate Parenting 

5.8.1 A disproportionate number of looked after children have special educational needs.  
Ensuring appropriate arrangements are in place for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities will thus be of clear benefit to significant 
numbers of looked after children.  

 Consultation and Engagement 

5.9.1 The report proposes consultation on the draft Special Educational Places Plan.  
Subject to this committee’s approval, there will be consultation with stakeholders from 
19th November until 17th December  on the draft plan. The list of stak
[...]
rnet.gov.uk 

Summary 

A Business Planning will be received by Policy and Resources Committee on 30 
September 2021 outlining the council’s updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
to 2025/26 and the future financial challenges facing the council.   
 
Theme Committees will consider their response to this challenge, by considering savings 
proposals to secure a balanced council budget (the same process as used in previous 
years).  
 
Work is ongoing to identify the impacts, both pandemic- and non-pandemic related, across 
the planning period. Given the high level of uncertainty in the MTFS period, particularly 
regarding 2022/23, 3 scenarios have been modelled. The central scenario estimates an 
overall budget gap of £16.2m, which may be reduced by £13.3m to £2.9m if proposed all 
savings are agreed.  
   

37

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That Committee agree the revenue savings programme listed in 
Appendix A for recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee 
in December. Taking account of the equality impacts of such savings.  

2. That Committee note the risks associated with these savings 
proposals. These risks relate both to impact on services and residents 
and deliverability of savings.  

3. That Committee agree the changes to fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix B for referral to Policy and Resources Committee. 

 

4. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

4.1 Executive Summary 
 
4.1.1 This report is required as part of the council’s annual business planning 

process, to discuss and approve priorities for the Children Education and 
Safeguarding Committee for 2022/23 and also 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

 

4.1.2 The Committee’s approval is requested for: 
 

 Savings proposals within its terms of reference so they can then be 
recommended to Policy and Resources (P&R) Committee to set a balanced 
budget for 2022/23. 
 

 Proposed changes to Fees and
[...]
arterly Update 

The Committee to note the report.  Executive Director for Children and 
Young People  
 

Non-key 

Annual Report on 
School Funding 

To note and approve the 
recommendations. 

Executive Director for Children and 
Young People  
 

Non-key 

21 March 2022 [deadline for cleared reports Thursday 10 March] 

Family Services 
Quarterly Update 

The Committee to note the report.  Executive Director for Children and 
Young People  
 

Non-key 

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	8 Special Educational Places Plan
	Appendix - Barnet SEN Special Places Plan Consultation 2021 - final for publication 9.11.21

	9 Business Planning
	Appendix A- CES Committee Business Planning
	Appendix B- Fees and charges

	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
18 November 2021 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Felix Byers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
 

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

It was noted that the information referred to on pages 6 and 8 of the previous minutes 
would be presented at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee held 
on 13 September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence was received from:  

 Councillor Julian Teare who was substituted for by Councillor Saira Don. 

 Councillor Danny Rich who was substituted for by Councillor Arjun Mittra. 

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
Councillor Mittra declared a pecuniary interest in relation to items 9 and 10 by virtue of 
the Councillor’s mother owning a nursery in the Borough. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
None. 
 

7.    ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  
The item was published in error. 
 

8.    SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL PLACES PLAN 
The Director of Education and Learning, Ian Harrison, presented the report. 
  
The plan indicated proposals to increase the provision for children with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) to accommodate the growing need for specialist places in 
both mainstream and special schools. 
 
The different types of SEN provision and allocation of the Special Provision Fund 
were noted by the Committee. 



 

2 

 
Members enquired whether the special schools named in the report had enough 
resources to accommodate the growing number of children with Autism. It was noted 
that extra place funding and top up funding were available to meet the extra costs. 
 
Changes made to the Children & Families Act 2014 in relation to eligibility criteria and 
age range were probable causes for the rapid increases in demand for specialist 
places. 
 
Members asked whether the proposals would be shared with governing bodies and 
stakeholders and whether the Committee would be made aware of any feedback that 
may require further changes. 
 
It was noted that the proposal was developed in consultation with school 
representatives and any major changes would be reported back to the Committee for 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
-That the Committee approves the Barnet Special Educational Places Plan 
Consultation Document which sets out proposals for additional provision of 
specialist places for children and young people with special educational needs 
and disabilities and the proposed use of the Special Places Fund, and that the 
committee authorises the Executive Director for Children’s Services to carry out 
consultation on the draft plan. 
 
-That the Committee following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
and in the light of the responses to the public consultation, finalises the Special 
Educational Places Plan and proposals for use of the remaining Special Places 
Fund allocation. 
 
 

9.    BUSINESS PLANNING  
The Executive Director of Children and Families, Chris Munday, introduced the report. 
The year’s financial strategy incorporated the model of a balanced budget based on 
current expenditure. 
 
Members sought clarification of the report in relation to ‘remodelling of contact centres to 
create staff savings’.  The Executive Director confirmed that numbers of staff would not 
be reduced but the cost of staff would be reduced which would result in savings. 
 
It was noted that the small increase in fees and charges to afterschool provision would 
affect only the users and it was much lower in comparison to other providers.  
 
In terms of staffing cost there is a proposal to reduce agency spend through a range of 
initiatives including overseas recruitment. In relation to the provision of home to school 
transport for families with SEND, there was evidence of significant pressures due to 
increased demand. It was, however anticipated that by 2025, families would be more 
comfortable with the use of public transport. 
 
More funding would be received for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children because 
numbers went above 0.07. 
 



 

3 

A Member noted that the income targets for Finchley Youth Theatre were challenging 
and, in his view, the staff needed more support to deliver them. The Executive Director 
offered an opportunity for the Member to discuss with the relevant senior officer. 
 
Following discussion on the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.   
 
The Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 7 

Against 4 

Abstain 0 

 
RESOLVED: 
-That the Committee agrees the revenue savings programme listed in   Appendix A 
for recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee in December. Taking 
account of the equality impacts of such savings. 
 
-That the Committee notes the risks associated with these savings proposals. 
These risks relate both to impact on services and residents and deliverability of 
savings. 
 
-That the Committee agrees the changes to fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix B for referral to Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
 

10.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE 
The Executive Director for Children and Families, Chris Munday, introduced the 
report.  The Bright Spots report to Members was considered in detail. The overall 
findings from the survey that had been conducted was positive and it was 
encouraging that a large number of children and young people had responded 
 
Some issues arising out of the survey related to service delivery during the 
pandemic, including the need for further contact between young people who were in 
Care and their families. Children who had no contact with any family were offered 
contact with independent visitors.  
Further work needs to be undertaken to ensure that children and young people 
understand the reasons for being placed into Care. 
 
Children who said they felt unsafe in their area would be considered in greater 
detailed and findings would be presented at the Corporate Parenting and Advisory 
Panel. Following approval at the recent Housing and Growth Committee, an 
additional 14 flats had been purchased for Care Leavers in Barnet. 
 
Members highlighted the number of children who said that they did not have at least 
one good friend. It was noted that a lot of the provision with activities had closed as a 
result of Covid-19 which may have left many young people feeling isolated. Although 
most activities had resumed and young people were being well supported, 
continuous reflection was needed on loneliness amongst our care leavers. 
 
Members commended the Brights Spots Survey on its presentation and for being 
child friendly. The Chairman said that further training with schools could help ensure 



 

4 

that all people were treated in the same way and be included in all aspects of school 
life. 
 
It was noted that young people had the opportunity to analyse data via the provision 
Barnet on Point (#BOP) which was being further developed on reporting and feedback 
mechanisms.  
 
RESOLVED: 
-That the Committee notes and provide comments on the CHAT performance 
report summarised in the report and provided in Appendix 1.  
-That the Committee notes and provide comments on the LIIA performance 
information summarised in the report and provided in Appendix 2. 
 
-That the Committee notes the outcome of the Bright Spots Survey and provide 
comments on the findings published in the report provided in Appendix 3 and 4.  
 
-That the Committee notes the interim report of the Competition and Market’s 
authority provided in Appendix 5. 
 
 

11.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8pm. 
 
 
 


